

ITEM NO.46

COURT NO.5

SECTION XII-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 16536-16537/2019

(Arising out of impugned judgment and order dated 10-10-2018 in WP No. 19136/2016 23-10-2018 in WP No. 19141/2016 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Hyderabad For The State Of Telangana And The State Of Andhra Pradesh)

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. ETC.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DR. (SMT.) U. SUHASINI & ANR. ETC.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 95125/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT & IA No. 95126/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

Date : 18-11-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.R. SHAH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Madhavi Divan, ASG
Mr. Rajan Kr. Chourasia, Adv.
Mr. Prashant Singh, Adv.
Ms. Nidhi Khanna, Adv.
Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR
Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. T. Archana, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Feeling aggrieved and dissatisfied with the impugned interim directions issued by the High Court of Judicature at Hyderabad for the State of Telangana and the State of Andhra Pradesh in Writ Petition Nos. 19136/2016 and 19141/2016, the Union of India and Others have preferred the present Special Leave Petitions.

It is reported that, pursuant to the communications dated 03.01.2018, 04.01.2018 and 08.01.2018, the respondents-herein were

directed to handover the charge to the doctors who were regularly appointed and that charge has been taken over by those Medical Officers.

The aforesaid is recorded in our earlier order dated 08.07.2019. The aforesaid is not disputed by learned counsel appearing for the respondents.

Once the regularly selected candidates are appointed and they have already taken over the charge as Medical Officers, the respondents have no right to continue.

Recording the above subsequent development, we dispose of the present Special Leave Petitions.

In view of the above, we close the proceedings before the High Court and the writ petitions before the High Court stand disposed of.

The present order be sent to the Registry of the High Court to correct the record and treat the aforesaid writ petitions as having been disposed of.

With this, the Special Leave Petitions stand disposed of.

Pending applications stand disposed of.

(R. NATARAJAN)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(NISHA TRIPATHI)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR